(g)  A facility described in subdivision (a) that violates the requirement to implement an implicit bias program pursuant to
subdivision (a) of this section, or fails to submit proof of compliance to the Attorney General pursuant to subdivision (f) of this
section shall be liable for a civil penalty of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the first violation and fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000) for the second and each subsequent violation. In the event a facility’s proof of compliance submitted to the Attorney
General reveals systemic failure of providers to complete the training requirements outlined in subdivision (c), the facility shall be
liable for a civil penalty of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the first violation, and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the
second and each subsequent violation. Civil penalties specified in this subdivision shall be assessed and recovered in a civil
action brought in the name of the people of the State of California by the Attorney General in any court of competent jurisdiction.